

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT II

RECEIVED

09-11-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No.: 2015AP202-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JEFFREY C. DENNY,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION AND ORDER DENYING POST-
CONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED JANUARY 2, 2015 IN THE CIRCUIT
COURT FOR OZAUKEE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE JOSEPH W.
VOILAND PRESIDING

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, THE INNOCENCE NETWORK, SUPPORTING
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JEFFREY C. DENNY

Robert DeBauche
State Bar No. 1031390
DeBauche Law Firm
P.O. Box 8608
Madison, WI 53708-8608

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

A. Requiring Petitioners Bear A Burden In Proving “Biological Material” Exists Before Testing Is Patently Unreasonable. 3

B. Low Copy (“Touch”) DNA Is Reliable, Has Aided Numerous Exonerations, And Any Concerns Regarding Potential Contamination Must Be Addressed Only After Testing Is Done. 4

1. Touch DNA is widely accepted by courts and law enforcement 4

2. Touch DNA has resulted in numerous exonerations of the actually innocent. 5

3. Any potential contamination can be addressed once testing is completed. 7

C. Post-Conviction DNA Testing Statutes Should Be Interpreted With A Presumption Exculpatory Results Will Be Achieved 8

IV. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Barbosa</i> , 457 Mass. 773 (2010)	4
<i>Godschalk v. Montgomery Cnty Dist. Atty’s Office</i> , 177 F.Supp. 2d 366 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	9
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 2011 WL 6349720 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2011)	10
<i>State v. Moran</i> , 284 Wis. 2d 24, 700 N.W. 2d 884 (2005)	3
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 836 A.2d 821 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003).....	10

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 974.07.....	3, 8, 9
--------------------------	---------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Williamson, <i>Touch DNA: Forensic Collection and Application to Investigations</i> , 18 J. Ass’n. Crime Scene Reconstruction 1 (2012).....	4, 5
Balogh et al, <i>Fingerprints from Fingerprints</i> , 1239 Int’l Congress Series 953 (2003)	7
Cupples et al, <i>STR Profiles from DNA Samples With “Undetected” or Low Quantifier Results</i> , 54 J. Forensic Sci. 103 (2009)	4
Daly, Murphy & McDermott, <i>Transfer of Touch DNA From Hands to Glass, Fabric, and Wood</i> , 6 Forensic Sci. Int’l: Genetics 4 (2012).....	3
J. Butler, <i>Advanced Topics in Forensic DNA Typing: Methodology</i> (2012)	3
J. Butler, <i>Fundamentals of Forensic DNA Typing</i> (2009)	3
J. Katz and E. Eckholm, <i>DNA Evidence Clears Two Men in 1983 Murder</i> , NY Times, Sept. 3, 2014.....	6
J. Sewell et al, <i>Recovery of DNA and Fingerprints from Touched Documents</i> , 2 Forensic Sci. Int’l: Genetics 281 (2008)	3
Keith A. Findley, <i>New Laws Reflect the Power and Potential of DNA</i> , 75 Wis. Lawyer 20 (2001).....	9, 10
Kristina Davis, <i>DNA Clears Man Convicted of Rape</i> , SAN DIEGO UNION-TRIBUNE, June 25, 2013	7
Nat’l Institute of Justice, <i>DNA for the Defense Bar</i> (2012)	4
Nat’l Institute of Justice, <i>Using DNA to Solve Cold Cases</i> (July 2002)	5, 7
R. Fourney, Nat’l DNA Databank of Canada, Forensic Laboratory Services, <i>Forensic Reality and The Practical Experience of DNA Typing</i> (2002)	5

R. Wickenheiser, *Trace DNA: A Review, Discussion of Theory, and Application of the Transfer of Trace Quantities of DNA Through Skin Contact*, 47 *J. Forensic Science* 442 (2002)..... 7

van Oorschot & Jones, *DNA Fingerprints from Fingerprints*, 387 *Nature* 767 (1997) 7

van Oorschot, Ballantyne & Mitchell, *Forensic Trace DNA: A Review*, 1:14 *Investigative Genetics* (2010)4, 5, 8
